EXXON COMPANY, US.A.

P.0. BOX 4032 »« CONCORD, CALIFORNIA 94524-4032 7 f“f.;;
" MARKETING DEPARTMENT o ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING

MARLA D, GUENSLER
SENIOR ENGINEER

(510) 246-8776
{510) 246-8798 FAX

April 17, 1997

Mr. Scott Seery

Alameda County Environmental Health Department

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, California 94501-6577

RE: EXXON RAS #7-3399/2991 Hopyard Road, Pleasanton, California

Dear Mr. Seety:

This letter is to confirm the submittal of the report entitled Quarterly Ground Water Monitoring Report, First Quarter
1997 for the above-referenced site. This report was prepared by Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc., of
Rancho Cordova, California, and summarizes sampling activities conducted on February 28, 1997.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510) 246-8776.

Sincerely,

ﬁ:‘ j
T
la D. Guen
Senior Engineér
MDG/tjim
attachment:  Delta’s Quarterly Ground Water Monitoring Report, First Quarter 1997, dated April 10, 1997
cc: w/attachment
Mr. Sum Arigalia - San Francisco Bay RWQCB
Mr, David Lum - Alameda County Flood Control (Zone-7)

Mr. Steve Cusenza - City of Pleasanton Public Works Department

w/o attachment
Mr. Keoni Almeida - Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.
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Delt Suite 200
a Rancho Cordova, CA 956?.5'

Environmental 916/638-2085 “:?
Consultants, inc. FAX: 916/638-8385

V/

April 10, 1997

Ms. Marla D. Guensler
Exxon Company, U.S.A.
2300 Clayton Road, Suite 640
Concord, California 94520

Subject: Quarterly Ground Water Monitoring Report, First Quarter 1997
Exxon Retail Station No. 7-3399
2991 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California
Delta Project No. D094-836

Dear Ms. Guensler:

Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. (Delta), has been anthorized by Exxon Company,
U.S.A. (Exxon), to conduct quarterly ground water monitoring at Exxon Service Station No. 7-3399,
located at 2991 Hopyard Road, Pleasanton, California. This letter report presents the results of
quarterly ground water monitoring and sampling conducted for the first quarter 1997. The location of
the site is shown in Figure 1 and site features are illustrated in Figure 2. All work conducted at the site
by Delta was performed in accordance with the field methods and procedures described in Enclosure A.

*On February 28, 1997, ground water elevations were measured in on-site m@lﬂn’mg wells MW:1,
MW, MW-7, MW-8, MW-9, MW-10 and off-site monitoritig wells MW-5D, MW.5S, and MW-11.
Depth to ground water in the monitoring wells ranged from 33.29 (MW-1) to 35.75 (MW-10) feet
below the top of the well casings. Ground water elevation levels increased an average of 5.14 feet in¥
the monitoring wells since the November 1996 event.© Cumulative ground water elevation
measurements recorded are presented in Table 1.

A water table contour map constructed from the ground water elevations recorded on

February 28, 1997, is included as Figure 3. The water table contours iflustrated in Figure 3 indicate that

ground water in the upper water bearing zone flowed generally toward the northeast. Based on the 7

water table contour map, the estimated hydraulic gradient is less than 0.01. The grofuad.we

measummnisﬁommomﬁmmgweﬁsMWSDuﬂMWSw&enﬁmluﬁedmﬂanmap,
“becanse these wells are screened in a lower zote.

Subiecti lysi

n,hqﬁﬁ-phasepeﬂnlemn hydmcarbcnsortqﬂmcarbonsheenswerem@mthewﬂlsdumgthe
1 1997, sampling visit,

Providing a Competitive Edge




Ms. Marla Guensler
Exxon Company, U.S.A.
April 10, 1997

Page 2

und Water Analytical ul

Ground water samples were collected from monitoring wells MW-1, MW-3S, MW-5D, MW-8 and
MW-9 on February 28, 1997. As requested by Alameda County Hﬁﬂﬂh Ageney, saiples labeled.
- MW-5Dr and MW-8r were rinsate samples collected following deconning of ficld squipment. An
additional water sample was collected from the decontamination water used in the field and was labeled
“container test”. The “test” sample was collected prior to deconming equipment, to verify that the
container was clean. All ground water samples were submitted to Sequoia Analytical (a
California-certified laboratory) for analysis of benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, total xylenes and methyl
tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) by EPA Method 8020, and total purgeable petroleum hydrocarbons (TPPH)
as gasoline by EPA Method 8015 Modified. Ground water samples are collected annually from
monitoring wells MW-4 and MW-7. Monitoring wells MW-10 and MW-11 will continue to be
excluded from quarterly sampling, as these wells have continuously shown nondetectabie
concentrations.

The analytical results reported that all analytes were below the laboratory's limits of detection, with the
exception of the samples obtained from monitoring well MW-9. The analytical results reported the
ground water sample from monitoring well MW-9 contained 2,900 micrograms per liter (ug/L) of
benzene, which is an increase in concentration from 2,000 pg/L reported during the previous san;plmg
event in November 1996. MTBE was reported in the sample coffected from MW-9 at & concentration
of 4,260 pg/L and TPPH as gasoline at 22,000 pg/L. Cumulative ground water analytical results are
presented in Table 2, and a copy of the laboratory analytical report for the February 28, 1997, sampling
event is included in Enclosure B.

Discussion

Concentrations of hydrocarbons in samples collected from monitoring wells MW-8 and MW-5D, which
are screened across a lower water bearing zone were below the laboratory's limits of detection for all
analytes. Analytical results from duplicate and rinsate samples also collected from these wells were
below the laboratory’s limit of detection for all analytes. Monitoring of residual dissolved
hydrocarbons in the deep monitoring well will continue, due to the proximity of the City of Pleasanton
municipal wells northeast of the site.

Future Work
The next quarterly monitoring event for this site is scheduled for May 1997.

em i T

The interpretations contained in this document represent our professional opinions, and are based in
part, on information supplied by the client. These opinions are based on currently available information
and are arrived at in accordance with currently accepted hydrogeologic and engineering practices at this
time and location. Other than this, no warranty is implied or intended.




Ms. Marla Guensler
Exxon Company, U.S.A.
April 10, 1997

Page 3

Delta recommends that copies of this document be forwarded to:

Mr. Steve Cusenza Mr. Scott Seery

City of Pleasanton Public Works Dept. Alameda County Health Care Services
Post Office Box 520 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Pleasanton, California 94566 Alameda, California 94502-5577

Mr. Sum Arigalia Mr. David Lum

California Regional Water Quality Alameda County Flood Control and Water
Control Board Conservation District (Zone 7)

San Francisco Bay Region 5997 Parkside Drive

2101 Street, Suite 500 Pleasanton, California 94566

Oakland, California 94612

If you have any questions, please contact Keoni Almeida at (916) 638-2085.

Sincerely,

DELTA ONN[ENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.

Staff Geologist

Charles Keoni Almeida

% ERIC JAMES

HOLM

Pro;ect Manager

Eric J. Holm, R.G.
California Registered Geologist No. 5880

TWS (LRP006.836)
Enclosures




TABLE 1

GROUND WATER ELEVATION MEASUREMENTS
Exxon Service Station No. 7-3399
2991 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California
Monitoring Top of Riser Depth to Ground Water LPH

Well Date Elevation (fi))  Water ()  Elevation (f) Thickness (f1)

MW-1 04/06/8% 321.44 36.34 285.10 No LPH
04/08/388 36.29 285.15 No LPH
04/19/88 36.36 285.08 No LPH
06/06/88 38.16 28328 No LPH
06/23/88 38.71 282.73 No LPH
06/28/38 39.16 28228 No LPH
07/06/88 39.73 281.71 No LPH
07/13/88 40.22 281.22 No LPH
08/12/88 NM NC No observation
08/26/88 41.90 279.54 No LPH
09/07/88 4227 279.17 No LPH
12/07/88 43.94 277.50 No LPH
12/19/88 43.70 277.74 MNo LPH
02/09/89 42.53 278.91 No LPH
03/08/89 41.96 279.48 No LPH
04/03/89 41.59 279.85 No LPH
04/26/89 41.67 279.77 No LPH
06/30/89 43.79 277.65 No LPH
07/17/89 44,74 276,70 No LPH
07/18/89 44.76 276.63 No LPH
07/19/89 44 82 276.62 No LPH
07/20/89 44.85 276.59 No LPH
07/21/89 44,95 276.49 No LPH
07/26/39 4542 276.02 No LFH
08/02/89 NM NC No observation
08/03/89 46.18 27526 No LPH
08/17/89 47.12 274.32 No LPH
09/13/89 49,08 272,36 No LPH
11/28/89 50.21 27123 No LPH
1/09/90 4931 272.13 No LPH
01/26/90 4929 272.15 No LPH
02/23/90 49.02° 272.42 No LPH
02/23/90 49.02 272.42 No LPH
03/26/90 48.71° 272,73 No LPH
03/26/90 48.70 272,74 No LPH
04/18/90 48.79 272.65 No LPH
05/17/90 4940 272.04 No LPH
06/11/90 50.83 270.61 No LPH
07/30/90 52.17 269.27 No LPH
08/27/90 53.44 268.00 No LPH
09/28/90 53.40 263.04 No LPH
12/27/90 NM NC No observation
03/20/91 33.35 263.09 No LPH
06/20/91 53.55 267.29 No LPH

LRP006.836




TABLE 1-Continued
GROUND WATER ELEVATION MEASUREMENTS
Exxon Service Station No. 7-3399

2991 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

Monitoring Top of Riser Depth to Ground Water LPH

Well Date Elevation (ft) Water () Elevation {ft) Thickness (ft)

MW-1 09/12/91 32144 NM NC Nao observation

(Cont.) 12/30/91 NM NC No observation
01/30/92 NM NC No observation
03/02/92 NM NC No observation
03/24/92 NM NC No observation
04/14/92 NM NC No observation
05/21/92 NM - NC No observation
06/08/92 NM NC No observation
07/14/92 NM NC No observation
08/10/92 NM NC No observation
09/16/92 NM NC No observation
10/07/92 NM NC No observation
11/09/92 DRY DRY No observation
12/10/92 NM NC No observation
01/26/93 NM NC Mo observation
02/16/93 NM NC No observation
03/11/93 53.09 268.35 NolPH
04/12/93 5332 268.12 No LPH
06/01/93 53.40 268.04 No LPH
07/15/93 59.80 261.64 NeLPH -
08/15/93 5345 267.99 No LPH
09/29/93 53.43 268.01 No LPH
10/28/93 53.38 268.06 NoLPH
11/23/93 53.46 i 267.98 No LPH
11/16/94 52.09 269.35 No LPH
02/15/95 4941 272.03 No LPH
05/09/95 3997 281.47 No LPH
08/21/95 40.68 280.76 No LFH
11/30/95 38.99 28245 Neo LPH
03/28/96 35.70 285.74 No LPH
05/31/96 34.17 28727 No LPH
08/28/96 38.37 283.07 No LPH
11/18/96 38.40 283.04 No LPH
02/28/97 33.29 288.15 No LPH

LRP006.836




TABLE 1-Continued
GROUND WATER ELEVATION MEASUREMENTS
Exzton Service Station No, 7-3399 -

2991 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

Monitoring Top of Riser Depth to Ground Water LPH
Wel] Date Elevation (ft}y  Water(ft)  Elevation () Thickness (ft)
MW-2 04/02/88 NM NM NC 0.25
04/04/38 NM NC 1.50
04/05/88 NM NC 1.50
04/06/88 39.31 NC 320
04/08/33 NM NC No observation
04/19/83 38.90 NC 248
06/06/38 38.78 NC 0.26
06/23/33 3923 NC 0.13
06/28/88 39.72 NC No observation
07/06/38 40.31 NC Slight sheen
07/12/88 Well Destroyed

LRP006.836




TABLE 1-Continued
GROUND WATER ELEVATION MEASUREMENTS
Exxon Service Station No. 7-3399

2991 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

Monitoring Top of Riser Depth to Ground Water LPH

Well Date Elevation ({1} Water (1) Elevation (ft) Thickness (ft)

MW-3 04/06/88 NM 37.19 NC No LPH
04/08/88 37.14 NC No LPH
04/19/88 3722 NC No LPH
06/06/88 39.02 NC No LPH
06/23/88 39.58 NC Ne LPH
06/23/88 40.04 NC No LPH
07/06/88 40.60 NC No LPH
07/13/88 41.09 NC No LPH
08/12/88 NM NC No LPH
08/26/88 42.77 NC No observation
08/29/88 Weill Destroved

LRP006.836




Monitoring
ell

MW-4

GROUND WATER ELEVATION MEASUREMENTS

Date

04/08/38
04/16/88
06/06/38
06/23/88
06/28/88
07/06/88
07/13/88
08/12/88
08/26/88
09/07/88
12/07/38
12/19/88
02/09/89
03/08/89
04/03/89
04/26/89
06/30/89
07/17/89
07/18/89
07/15/89
07/20/89
07/21/89
07/26/89
08/02/89
08/03/89
08/17/89
09/13/89
11/28/89
01/09/90
01/26/90
02/23/90
02/23/90
03/26/90
03/26/90
04/18/90
05/17/90
06/11/90
07/30/90
08/27/90
09/28/90
12/27/90
03/20/91

TABLE !-Continued

Exxon Service Station No. 7-3399

2991 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

Top of Riser
Elevation (ft)
321.56

Depth to
Water (f1)

36.41
36.51
38.26
38.83
39.28
39.85
40.31
NM
42.01
NM
NM
43.83
42.67
42.11
41.73
41.79
43.88
44.35
44.88
44.92
44,98
45.04
45.50

46.28
47.22
49.19
50.34
49.47
49.36
49.18°
49.15
48.84°
43.83
48.90
50.03
50.98
53.57
53.61
53.57
53.68
53.56

Ground Water
Elevation (ft)

285.15
285.05
283.30
282.73
282.28
28171
281.25
NC
279.55
NC
NC
277.73
278.89
279.45
279.83
279.77
277.68
276.71
276.63
276.64
276.58
276.52
276.06
NC
275.28
274.34
27237
271.22
272.09
272.20
272.38
27241
272.72
27273
272.66
271.53
270.58
267.99
267.95
267.99
267.88
268.00

LPH
Thickness (ft)

No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No observation
No LPH
No observation
No observation
No LPH
No LPH
Ne LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
NoLPH
No LPH
No LPH
NoLPH
Mo observation
No LPH
NolPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
NoLPH
No LPH
No LPH
MNo LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH

LRP0O06.836



TABLE 1-Continued
GROUND WATER ELEVATION MEASUREMENTS
Exxon Service Station No. 7-3399

2991 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

Monitoring Top of Riser Depth to Ground Water LPH
Wel Date Elevation (ft) Water (ft) Elevation {ft) Thickness (f)
MW-4 06/20/91 321.36 53.75 267.81 No LPH
(Cont.) 09/12/91 53.70 267.86 No LPH
12/30/91 DRY DRY No observation
01/30/92 DRY DRY No observation
03/02/92 53.83 267.73 No LFH
03/24/92 53.73 267.83 No LPH
04/14/92 53.76 267.380 No LPH
05/21/92 54.73 266.83 No LPH
06/08/92 53.80 267.76 No LPH
07/14/92 53.60 267.96 No LPH
08/10/92 53.71 267.85 No LPH
09/16/92 53.89 267.67 No LPH
10/07/92 DRY DRY No observation
11/09/92 DRY DRY No observation
12/10/92 53.83 267.73 No LPH
01/26/93 "DRY DRY No observation
02/16/93 53.64 267.92 No LPH
03/11/93 53.54 268.02 No LPH
04/12/93 53.62 267.94 NoLPH
06/01/93 53.52 268.04 No LPH
07/15/93 53.80 267.76 No LPH
08/15/93 53.65 267.91 No LPH
09/29/93 5423 267.33 Ne LPH
10/28/93 53.54 268.25 No LPH
11/23/93 53.57 268.22 No LPH
11/16/94 52.96 263.60 No LPH
02/15/95 50.37 271.19 No LPH
05/09/95 44.86 276.70 No LPH
08/21/95 41.71 279.85 No LPH
11/30/95 39.95 281.61 No LPH
03/28/96 36.76 284.80 No LPH
05/31/96 35.19 286.37 NoLPH
08/28/96 39.39 282.17 No LPH
11/18/96 39.42 282.14 No LPH
02/28/97 34.38 287.18 No LPH

LRF006.836




TABLE 1-Continued
GROUND WATER ELEVATION MEASUREMENTS
Exxon Service Station No. 7-3399

2991 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

Monitoring Top of Riser Depth to Ground Water LPH
Well Date Elevation (ft) Water (ff) Elevation (ft) Thickness (ff)

MW-53 05/25/38 321.64 3846 283.18 NoLPH
06/06/88 38.86 28278 No LPH
06/23/38 39.52 282.12 Ne LPH
06/28/88 39.84 281.80 No LPH
07/06/88 40.45 281.19 Ne LPH
07/13/88 40.90 280.74 No LPH
07/22/388 41.30 280.34 No LPH
08/05/88 23.84° 297.80 No LPH
08/12/88 4221 279.43 No LPH
08/26/88 42.55 279.09 No LPH
09/07/88 42.94 278.70 No LPH
12/07/88 44.67 276.97 No LPH
02/09/89 43.19 278.45 No LPH
03/08/89° 42.11 279.53 No LPH
04/26/89 41.84 279.80 No LPH
06/30/89 43.95 277.69 No LPH
07/17/89 44.91 276.73 No LPH
07/18/89 4493 276.71 No LPH
07/19/89 4498 276.66 No LPH
07/20/89 45,02 276.62 No LPH
07/21/89 45.10 276.54 No LPH
07/26/89 45.57 276.07 No LPH
08/02/89 NM NC No observation
08/03/89 46.31 275.33 No LPH
08/17/89 4725 27439 No LPH
09/13/89 49.22 27242 No LPH
11/28/89 50.39 27125 No LPH
01/09/90 49.51 27213 No LPH
01/26/90 4940 27224 N¢ LPH
02/23/90 49.20° 272.44 No LPH
02/23/90 49.20 27244 No LPH
03/26/90 48.89" 272.75 No LPH
03/26/90 438.88 27276 No LPH
04/18/90 48.95 272.69 No LPH
05/17/90 50.06 271.58 . NoLPH
06/11/90 50.98 270.66 No LPH
07/30/90 53.40 268.24 No LPH
08/27/90 53.60 268.04 No LPH
09/28/90 53.55 268.09 No LPH
12/27/90 33.61 268.03 No LPH
03/20/91 53.56 268.08 No LPH
06/20/91 53.73 267.91 NeLPH
09/12/91 53.78 267.36 No LPH
12/30/91 53.80 267.84 No LPH

LRP006.836




TABLE 1-Continued
GROUND WATER ELEVATION MEASUREMENTS
Exxon 3ervice Station No. 7-3399

2991 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

Monitoring Top of Riser Depth to Ground Water LPH
Well Date Elevation () Water (i) Elevation (ft) Thickness (ft)

MW-38 01/30/92 321.64 53.82 267.82 No LPH

(Cont.) 03/02/92 53.82 267.82 No LPH
04/14/92 53.74 267.90 No LPH
05/21/92 53.77 267.87 No LPH
06/08/92 53.81 267.83 No LPH
07/14/92 53.74 267.90 No LPH
08/10/92 53.78 267.86 No LPH
09/16/92 5390 267.74 No LFH
10/07/92 DRY DRY No observation
11/09/92 53.87 267.77 No LPH
12/10/92 53.78 267.36 No LPH
01/26/93 53.38 268.26 NoLPH
02/16/93 53.44 268.20 No LPH
03/11/93 5328 268.36 NoLPH
04/12/93 5342 263.22 NoLPH
06/01/93 53.56 268.08 No LPH
07/15/93 53.00 268.64 No LPH
08/15/93 53.60 268.04 No LPH
09/29/93 53.62 268.02 No LPH
10/28/93 54.62 267.02 No LPH
11/23/93 53.62 268.02 No LPH
11/16/94 53.05 268.59 No LPH
02/15/95 50.55 271.09 No LPH
05/09/95 44.96 276.68 No LPH
08/21/95 41.77 279.87 No LPH
11/30/95 39.95 281.69 NoLPH
03/28/96 36.80 284.84 No LPH
05/31/96 35.28 286.36 No LPH
08/28/96 39.45 282.18 NoLPH
11/18/96 3947 282.17 No LPH
02/28/97 34.44 287.20 " NoLPH

LRP006.836




TABLE 1-Continued

GROUND WATER ELEVATION MEASUREMENTS

Exxon Service Station No. 7-3399
2991 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California
Monitoring Top of Riser Depth to Ground Water LPH
Well Date Elevation (fi) Water (ft) Elevation () Thickness (ft)
MW-3D 05/25/88 321.79 38.55 283.24 No LPH
06/06/88 3890 282.39 No LPH
06/23/88 39.56 28223 No LPH
06/28/88 : 40.23 281.56 No LPH
07/06/88 40.69 281.10 No LPH
07/13/88 41.22 280.57 No LPH
08/12/88 42.34 279.45 No LPH
08/26/88 42.60 279.19 No LPH
09/07/88 42.99 278.830 No LPH
12/07/88 44,58 27721 No LPH
02/09/89* NM NC No observation
03/08/89" NM NC No observation
03/08/93 42.49 279.30 No LPH
04/03/39 4221 279.58 No LPH
04/26/89 42.36 279.43 No LPH
06/30/89 44.79 277.00 No LPH
07/17/89 4573 276.06 No LPH
07/18/89 45.75 276.04 No LFH
07/19/89 44.89 276.90 No LPH
07/20/89 46.02 275.77 No LPH
07/21/89 46.18 275.61 No LPH
07/26/89 46.83 27496 No LPH
08/02/89 NM NC Mo observation
08/03/89 47.67 274.12 No LPH
08/17/8% 48.27 273.52 NoLPH
09/13/89 50.60 271.19 No LPH
11/28/89 51.16 270.63 No LPH
01/05/90 5042 271.37 No LPH
01/26/90 50.10 271.69 No LPH
02/23/90 50.08 211N No LPH
03/26/90 49.80° 271.99 No LPH
03/26/90 49.77 272.02 No LPH
04/18/90 4980 271.99 No LPH
05/17/90 51.32 270.47 No LFH
06/11/90 52.10 269.69 No LPH
07/30/90 53.47 268.32 No LPH
08/27/90 58.24 263.55 No LPH
09/29/90 60.70 261.09 NoLPH
12/27/90 62.52 259.27 No LPH
03/20/91 59.18 262.61 No LPH
06/20/91 65.02 256,77 No LPH
09/12/91 DRY DRY No observation
12/30/91 DRY DRY No observation
01/30/92 DRY DRY No observation
03/02/92 DRY DRY No observation

" LRP006.836




TABLE 1-Continued
GROUND WATER ELEVATION MEASUREMENTS
Exxon Service Station No. 7-3399

2991 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

Monitoring Top of Riser Depth to Ground Water LPH
Well Date Elevation (ft) Water (ft) Elevation (ft) Thickness (fi}
MW.-5D 03/24/92 321.79 74.98 246.81 No LPH
{Cont.) 04/14/92 74.42 247.37 No LPH
05/21/92 7567 246.12 No LPH
06/08/92 DRY DRY No observation
07/14/92 DRY DRY No observation
08/10/92 DRY DRY No observation
09/16/92 DRY DRY No ohservation
10/07/92 DRY DRY No observation
11/09/92 DRY DRY No observation
12/10/92 DRY DRY No observation
01/26/93 DRY DRY No observation
02/16/93 76.47 245.32 No LPH
03/11/93 74.03 247.76 No LPH
04/12/93 7096 250.33 No LPH
06/01/93 67.64 254.15 No LPH
07/15/93 54.40 267.39 No LPH
08/15/93 67.85 253.94 No LPH
09/25/93 67.62 25417 No LPH
10/28/93 66.15 255.49 No LPH
11/23/93 64.80 256.84 No LPH
11/16/94 54.36 268.74 No LPH
02/15/95 51.20 270.59 No LPH
05/09/95 45.49 276.30 No LPH
08/21/95 42.35 - 279.44 No LPH
11/30/95 43.60 278.19 No LPH
03/28/96 37.12 284.67 No LPH
05/31/96 35.67 286.12 No LPH
08/28/96 40.22 281.57 No LPH
11/18/96 39.89 281.90 NoLPH
02/28/97 3475 287.04 Ne LPH

LRP006.836




TABLE i-Continued
GROUND WATER ELEVATION MEASUREMENTS
Exxon Service Station No. 7-3399

2991 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

Monitoring Top of Riser Depth to Ground Water LPH

Well Date Elevation (ft) Water (ft) Elevation {ft) Thickness (ff)

MW-6 05/11/88 NM 37.31 NC No LFH
06/06/88 38.70 NC No LPH
06/23/88 3923 NC No LPH
06/28/88 39.74 NC No LPH
07/13/88 40.78 NC No LPH
08/05/88 41.72 NC No LPH
08/12/88 4214 NC No LPH
08/17/88 NM NC No ¢bservation
08/26/88 42.51 NC No LPH
09/07/88 42,85 NC No LPH
10/24/88 Well Destroyed

LRP006.8336




TABLE 1-Continued
GROUND WATER ELEVATION MEASUREMENTS
Exxon Service Station No. 7-3399

2991 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, Caiifornia

Monitoring Top of Riser Depth to Ground Water LPH
Well Date Elevation {ft) Water (ff) Elevation (ft) Thickness (ft)
MW-7 07/13/88 321.27 40,50 280.77 No LPH
- 07/22/88 41.85° 279.42 No LPH
08/05/88 41 45" 279.82 No LPH
08/12/88 42.69 278.58 No observation
09/07/88 42.60 278.67 No observation
12/07/88 NM NC No observation
01/17/89 43.20 278.07 No observation
02/09/89 NM NC No observation
10/12/89 4993 271.34 No LPH
11/28/89 57.61° 263.66 No LPH
01/09/90 57.57° 263.70 No LPH
01/26/90 57.54" 263.73 No LPH
01/26/90 49.08 272.19 No LPH
02/23/90 55.26° 266.01 No LPH
02/23/90 48.93 27234 NoLPH
03/26/90 57.52° 263.75 No LPH
03/26/90 43.60 272.67 No LPH
04/18/90 57.55" 263.72 NoLPH
05/17/90 57.40° 263.87 No LPH
06/11/90 50.68 270.59 No LPH
07/30/90 NM NC No observation
08/27/90 53.05 268.22 No LPH
09/28/90 NM NC No observation
12/27/90 NM NC No observation
03/20/91 54.11 267.16 NolPH
06/20/91 55.14 266.13 No LPH
09/12/91 55.84 265.43 No LPH
12/30/91 55.21 266.06 No LPH
01/30/92 54.88 266.39 No LPH
03/02/92 NM NC No observation
03/24/92 NM NC No observation
04/14/92 NM NC No observation
05/21/92 53.36 267.91 NoLPH
06/08/92 5420 267.07 No LPH
07/14/92 53.31 267.96 No LPH
08/10/92 54.01 267.26 No LPH
09/16/92 5597 265.30 No LPH
10/07/92 56.09 265,18 No LPH
11/09/92 54.16 267.11 No LPH
12/10/92 36.02 26525 No LPH
01/26/93 56.15 265.12 Mo LPH
02/16/93 56.23 265.04 No LPH
03/11/93 55.82 26545 No LPH
04/12/93 55.45 265.82 No LPH
06/01/93 54.90 266.37 No LPH
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TABLE 1-Continued
GROUND WATER ELEVATION MEASUREMENTS
Exxon Service Station No. 7-3399

2991 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

Monitoring Top of Riser Depth to Ground Water LPH

Well Date Elevation (ft} = Water (ff)  Elevation (ft) Thickness (ft)

MW-7 07/15/93 32127 54.50 266.77 No LPH

(Cont.) 08/15/93 5425 267.02 No LPH
09/29/93 54.55 266.72 No LPH
10/28/93 54.94 266.92 No LPH
11/23/93 54.73 267.13 No LPH
11/16/94 52.74 268.53 No LPH
02/15/95 50.05 271.22 No LPH
05/09/95 44.61 276.66 No LPH
08/21/95 41.40 279.87 No LPH
11/30/95 39.64 281.63 No LPH
03/28/96 36.42 284.35 No LPH
05/31/96 34.87 286.40 NolFH
08/28/96 39.11 282.16 NolPH
11/18/96 39.10 282.17 NoLPH
02/28/97 34.03 287.24 NoLPH
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TABLE 1-Continued
GROUND WATER ELEVATION MEASUREMENTS
Exxon Service Station No. 7-3399

2991 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

Monitoring Top of Riser Depth to Ground Water LPH
ell Date Elevation ()  Water (i) Elevation (f) Thickness (ft}

MW-§ 10/01/89 321.86 53.88 267.98 No LPH
11/28/89 53.74 268.12 No LPH
01/09/90 57.90 263.96 No LPH
01/26/90 53.57 268.29 No LFH
02/23/90 52.16 269.70 No LPH
03/26/90 52.80° 269.06 No LPH
04/18/90 51.60 270.26 No LPH
05/17/90 58.21 263.65 No LPH
06/11/90 58.65 263.21 No LPH
07/30/90 64.33 257.53 No LPH
08/27/90 70.41 251.45 No LPH
09/28/90 7193 249.93 No LPH
12/27/90 . 66.60 255.26 No LPH
03/20/91 60.75 261.11 No LPH
06/20/91 83.77 233.09 No LPH
09/12/91 103.17 218.69 No LPH
12/30/91 81.15 240.71 No LPH
01/30/92 81.69 240.17 No LPH
03/02/92 78.435 24341 No LPH
03/24/92 76.55 24531 No LPH
04/14/92 75.56 246.30 No LPH
05/21/92 86.99 234.87 No LPH
06/08/92 91.69 230.17 NoLPH
07/14/92 04.65 22721 No LPH
08/10/92 95.02 226.84 No LFH
09/16/92 91.90 22996 No LPH
10/07/92 DRY DRY No observation
11/09/92 84.35 237.51 No LPH
12/10/92 82.20 239.66 No LFH
01/26/93 78.63 24323 Ne LPH
02/16/93 76.90 244.96 No LPH
03/11/93 ' 74.39 24747 No LPH
04/12/93 71.20 250.66 No LPH
06/01/93 638.04 253.82 No LPH
07/15/93 78.05 243.81 No LPH
08/15/93 78.45 24341 No LPH
09/29/93 73.64 248.22 No LPH
10/28/93 67.53 253.91 No LPH
11/23/93 64.68 256.76 No LPH
11/16/94 5547 266.39 No LPH
02/15/95 52.00 269.86 No LPH
05/09/95 46.60 275.26 No LPH
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TABLE 1-Continuned
GROUND WATER ELEVATION MEASUREMENTS
Exxon Service Station No. 7-3399

2991 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

Monitoring Top of Riser Depth to Ground Water LPH
Well Date Elevation {ft) Water (ft) Elevation {ft) Thickness (ff)
MW-3 08/21/95 321.86 43.86 278.00 No LPH
{Cont.) 11/30/95 4125 280.61 No LPH
03/28/96 37.71 284.15 No LPH
05/31/96 36.71 285.15 No LPH
(8/28/96 42.80 279.06 No LPH
11/18/96 40.78 281.08 No LFH
02/28/97 35.14 286.72 No LFH
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TABLE 1-Continued
GROUND WATER ELEVATION MEASUREMENTS
Exxon Service Station No. 7-3399

2991 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

Monitoring Top of Riser Depth to Ground Water 1FPH
Well Date Elevation (ff)  Water(fly  Elevation (fi) Thickness (fi}
MW-9 10/12/89 321.44 5024 271.20 No LPH
11/28/89 50.59 270.85 0.1
12/01/89 50.32 271.12 0.02
12/07/89 50.13 271.31 0.16
12/13/89 4991 271.53 Slight Sheen
12/20/39 49.78 271.66 Slight Sheen
01/02/30 NM NC No observation
01/09/90 49.39 272.05 Slight Sheen
01/26/90 49.30 272.14 No LPH
02/23/90 49.06° 272.38 No LPH
02/23/90 4905 272.39 No LPH
03/26/90 48.75° 272.69 No LPH
03/26/90 48.73 27271 Slight sheen
04/18/90 48.81 272.63 No LPH
05/17/90 4996 271.48 No LPH
06/11/90 51.58 269.86 No LPH
07/30/90 DRY DRY No observation
08/27/90 DRY DRY No observation
09/28/90 DRY DRY No observation
12/27/90 NM NC No observation
03/20/91 DRY DRY No observaticn
06/20/91 49.63 271.81 No LPH
09/12/91 NM NC No observation
12/30/91 _ NM NC No observation
01/30/92 NM NC No observation
03/02/92 NM NC No observation
03/24/92 NM NC No observation
04/14/92 NM NC No observation
05/21/92 NM NC No observation
06/08/92 NM NC No observation
07/14/92 NM NC No observation
08/10/92 NM NC No observation
09/16/92 NM NC No observation
10/07/92 DRY DRY No observation
11/09/92 DRY DRY No observation
12/10/92 NM NC No observation
01/26/93 DRY DRY No observation
02/16/93 DRY DRY No observation
03/11/93 DRY DRY No observation
04/12/93 DRY DRY No observation
06/01/93 DRY DRY No observation
07/15/93 DRY DRY No observation
08/15/93 DRY DRY No observation
09/29/93 DRY DRY No observation
10/28/93 DRY DRY No observation
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Monitoring
Well

MW-9
(Cont.)

GROUND WATER ELEVATION MEASUREMENTS

Date

11/23/93
11/16/94
02/15/95
05/09/95
08/21/95
11/30/95
03/28/96
05/31/96
08/28/%6
11/18/96
02/28/97

TABLE 1-Continued

Exxon Service Station No. 7-3399

2991 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

Top of Riser
Elevation (fi)

321.44

Depth to
Water (fi)

DRY
52.62
49.76
44.30
41.11
39.40
36.13
34.56
38.80
38.74
33.74

Ground Water
Elevation (ft)

DRY
268.82
271.68
277.14
280.33
282.04
28531
286.88
28264
282.70
287.70

LPH
Thickness (ff)
No observation
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
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TABLE 1-Continued
GROUND WATER ELEVATION MEASUREMENTS
Exxon Service Station No. 7-3399

2991 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

Monitoring Top of Rizer Depth to Ground Water LPH
Well Date Elevation(ffy  Water(ff)  Elevation (f) Thickness (ff)
MW-10 10/12/89 322.99 51.93 271.06 No LPH
11/28/89 51.88 271.11 No LPH
12/20/89 51.47 271.52 No LPH
01/05/90 50.98 272.01 No LPH
01/26/90 50.87 272.12 No LPH
02/23/90 50.67" 27232 No LPH
02/23/90 50.65 272.34 No LPH
03/26/90 50.36" 272.63 No LPH
03/26/90 50.35 272.64 No LPH
04/18/90 50.45 272.54 No LPH
06/11/90 51.16 271.83 No LPH
07/30/90 55.72 267.27 No LPH
08/27/90 5775 26524 NoLPH
09/28/90 NM NC No observation
12/27/90 58.08 264.91 No LPH
03/20/91 57.80 265.19 No LPH
06/20/91 58.00 264.99 No LPH
09/12/91 DRY DRY No observation
12/30/91 NM NC No observation
01/30/92 DRY DRY No observation
03/02/92 DRY DRY Mo observation
03/24/92 58.53 264.46 No LFH
04/14/92 DRY DRY No observation
05/21/92 DRY DRY No observation
06/08/92 DRY DRY No gbservation
07/14/92 DRY DRY No observation
08/10/92 DRY DRY No observation
09/16/92 DRY DRY No observation
10/07/92 DRY DRY No observation
11/09/92 DRY DRY No observation
12/10/92 DRY DRY No observation
01/26/93 DRY DRY No observation
02/16/93 58.23 264.76 No LPH
03/11/93 57.81 265.18 No LPH
04/12/93 57.34 265.15 No LPH
06/01/93 57.38 265.11 No observation
07/15/93 DRY DRY No observation
08/15/93 DRY DRY No observation
09/29/93 DRY DRY No observation
10/28/93 DRY DRY No observation
11/23/93 DRY DRY No observation
11/16/94 54.82 268.17 No LPH
02/15/95 51.90 271.09 No LPH
05/09/95 4632 276.67 No LPH
08/21/95 43.06 279.93 Ne LPH
11/30/95 41.34 281.65 No LPH
03/28/96 38.15 284.84 No LPH
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TABLE 1-Continued
GROUND WATER ELEVATION MEASUREMENTS
Exxcon Service Station No. 7-3399

2991 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

Monitoring Top of Riser Depth to Ground Water LPH
Wel Date Elevation (f) ~ Water (R}  Elevation (2} ic s
MW-10 05/31/96 322.99 36.61 286.38 No LPH
(Cont.) 08/28/96 40.86 282.13 No LPH
11/18/96 40.90 282.09 No LPH
02/28/97 35795 287.24 No LPH
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TABLE 1-Continued
GROUND WATER ELEVATION MEASUREMENTS

Exxon Service Station No. 7-3399

2991 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California
Monitoring Top of Riser Depth to Ground Water LPH
Wel Date Elevation (ft)  Water(ft) = Elevation (ft) Thickness (ft)
MW-11 11/10/89 321.77 50.64 272.13 No LPH
11/28/85 50.51 272.26 No LPH
12/20/89 51.47 271.30 No LPH
01/09/90 49.68 273.09 No LPH
01/26/90 49.55 273.22 No LPH
02/23/90 4937 273.40 No LPH
02/23/90 4935 273.42 No LPH
03/26/90 49.03° 273.74 No LPH
04/18/90 4912 273.65 No LPH
05/17/90 50.30 27247 NoLPH
06/11/90 51.16 271.61 No LPH
07/30/90 53.50 26927 No LPH
08/27/90 53.65 269.12 No LPH
09/28/90 53.62 269.15 No LPH
12/27/90 53.63 269.14 NoLPH
03/20/91 5326 269.51 No LFH
06/20/91 53.60 269.17 No LPH
09/12/91 53.60 269.17 No LPH
12/30/91 53.95 268.82 No LPH
01/30/92 53.65 269.12 No LPH
03/02/92 53.68 269.09 No LPH
03/24/92 53.70 269.07 No LPH
04/14/92 53.66 269.11 No LPH
05/21/92 53.62 269.15 NoLPH
06/08/92 53.61 269.16 No LPH
07/14/92 53.53 26924 No LPH
08/10/92 53.58 269.19 No LPH
09/16/92 53.60 269.17 No LPH
10/07/92 DRY DRY No observation
11/09/92 DRY DRY No observation
12/10/92 53.59 269.18 No LPH
01/26/93 53.67 269.10 No LPH
02/16/93 53.60 269.17 No 1LPH
03/11/93 53.58 269.19 No LPH
04/12/93 53.54 26923 No LPH
06/01/93 53.52 26925 No LPH
07/15/93 53.60 269.17 No LPH
08/15/93 53.55 26922 No LPH
09/29/93 53.62 269.15 No LPH
10/28/93 53.63 269.14 No LPH
11/23/93 ) 53.58 269.19 No LPH
11/16/94 53.46 268.31 No LPH
02/15/95 50.57 271.20 NoLFH
05/09/95 45.05 276.72 No LPH
08/21/95 41.88 279.89 No LPH
11/30/95 40.04 281.73 No LPH
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TABLE 1-Continued
GROUND WATER ELEVATION MEASUREMENTS

Exxon Service Station No. 7-3399
2991 Hopyard Road

Pleasanton, California
Monitoring Top of Riser Depth to Ground Water LPH
Wel Date Elevation (ff)  Water (ffy = Elevation (ff} Thickness (f})
MW-11 03/28/96 321.77 36.90 284.87 No LPH
(Cont.) 05/31/96 35.34 286.43 No LPH
08/28/96 39.56 282.21 No LPH
11/18/96 39.56 282.21 No LPH
02/28/%7 34.50 287.27 No LPH

The top of the well risers were surveyed relative to mean sea level.

Water level recorded during pumping of MW-7.

Anomalous water level possibly due to recharge from a perched water zone.
Casing head cut to lower elevation.

Casing head damaged by construction.

@ B O g

IPH = Liquid-phase petroleum hydrocarbons.
NM Not measured.
NC Not calculated.

NOTE: Well measurements and observations between April 6, 1988 and November 23, 1994, were recorded by RESNA, Inc.
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TABLE 2

GROUND WATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Concentrations in micrograms per liter (ug/L}

Exxon Service Station No. 7-3399
2991 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

Monitoring Ethyl- Total TPPH as

Well Date Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes gasoline MTEE

MW-1 04/02/88 <0.5 1.7 <0.3 <0.5 <20 NA
07/06/88 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA
07/13/88 <0.5 <0.5 <D.5 <0.5 <20 NA
09/07/38 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA
03/03/89 1.6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA
06/30/89 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA
07/17/89 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 23 NA
(7/20/89 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA
07/26/89 . <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA
08/02/89 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <20 NA
09/13/89 39 0.6 <0.5 5.1 220 NA
12/20/89 56 0.72 <0.5 0.71 220 NA
01/25/90 18 1.6 <0.3 1.8 57 NA
02/27/90 3.2 23 <0.5 3.2 55 NA
03/26/90 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA
04/18/90 1.1 1.6 <0.5 3.1 25 NA
05/17/90 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA
06/11/90 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <20 NA
07/30/90 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA
08/27/90 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA
09/28/50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
12/10/92 NS NS NS NS NS NS
02/16/93 NS NS NS NS N5 NS
04/12/93 NS NS NS NS NS NS
09/30/93 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
11/24/93 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <50 NA
11/16/94 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
02/15/95 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <30 NA
15/09/95 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
08/21/95 <0.5 0.83 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <2.5
11/30/95 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <5.0
03/28/96 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <5.0
05/31/96 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 32 <5.0
08/28/96 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <5.0
11/18/96 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <5.0
02/28/97 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <2.5

MW-2 07/06/88 25,700 18,500 2,900 21,400 62,000 NA
07/12/88 Well Destroyed
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TABLE 2-Continued

GROUND WATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Concentrations in micrograms per liter (j1g/L)

Exxon Service Station No. 7-3399
2991 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

Monitoring Ethyl- Total TPPH as

Well Date Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes gasoline =~ MTBE

MW-3 04/06/88 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 20 NA
07/06/88 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA
07/13/88 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA
08/26/88 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA
08/29/88 Well Destroyed

MW-4 04/11/88 L8 163 0.6 7.1 80 NA
07/06/88 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA
07/13/88 <0.3 0.9 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA
03/08/89 . 38 1.0 <0.5 <0.5 440 NA
06/30/89 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 100 NA
07/17/89 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 390 NA
07/20/8% <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 200 NA
07/26/89 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 66 NA
08/02/85 NS NS NS NS NS NS
09/13/89 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA
12/20/89 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA
03/26/90 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA
08/01/90 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA
12/27/90 <0.3 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
03/20/91 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
03/24/92 <0.5 <05 <0.3 <0.5 <50 NA
12/10/92 NS NS NS NS NS NS
02/16/93 57 34 il 200 600 NA
04/12/93 20 10 22 80 360 NA
09/30/93 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <50 NA
11/24/93 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
11/16/94 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
02/15/95 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <50 NA
05/09/95 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
08/21/95 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 2.6
11/30/95 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <5.0
03/28/96 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <5.0
05/31/96 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <5.0
08/28/96 NS NS NS NS NS NS
11/18/96 NS NS NS NS NS NS
02/28/97 NS NS NS NS NS NS
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TABLE 2-Continued

GROUND WATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Concentrations in micrograms per liter (ug/L)

Exxon Service Station No. 7-3399
2991 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

Monitoring _ Ethyl- Total TPPH ag
Well Date Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes gaspline MTBE
MW-38 05/25/88 <0.5 0.9 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA
07/06/88 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA
07/13/88 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <20 NA
07/22/88 0.9 4.1 1.3 8.7 50 NA
08/05/88 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA
09/07/88 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA
03/08/89 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <1.0 <20 NA
06/30/89 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA
07/17/89 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA
07/20/89 - <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA
07/26/89 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA
08/02/89 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA
09/13/89 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA
12/20/89 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA
(3/26/90 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA
08/01/90 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
12/27/90 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
12/10/92 NS NS N3 NS NS NS
02/16/93 NS NS NS NS NS NS
04/12/93 I1 59 13 48 220 NA
09/30/93 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
11/24/93 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <50 NA
11/16/94 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
02/15/95 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <50 NA
05/09/95 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
08/21/95 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <50 <25
11/30/95 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <.5 <50 <5.0
03/28/96 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <5.0
05/31/96 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <5.0
08/28/96 <0).5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <50 <5.0
11/18/96 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <5.0
02/28/97 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <50 <25
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TABLE 2-Continued

GROUND WATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Concentrations in micrograms per liter {ug/L)

Exxon Service Station No. 7-3399
2991 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

Monitoring Ethyl- Total TPPH as
ell Date Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes gasoline =~ MIBE
MW-5D 05/25/88 <0.5 31 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA
07/06/88 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <20 NA
07/13/88 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 40 NA
03/08/89 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA
06/30/89 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <20 NA
07/17/39 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA
07/20/89 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA
07/26/89 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA
08/02/89 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA
09/13/89 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <20 NA
12/20/89 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA
03/26/90 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA
08/01/90 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA
12/27/90 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
03/20/91 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
06/20/91 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
12/10/92 NS NS NS NS NS NS
02/16/93 NS NS NS NS NS NS
04/12/93 1.0 1.0 25 7.4 <50 NA
09/30/93 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <30 NA
11/24/93 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
11/16/94 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <30 NA
02/15/95 NS NS NS NS NS NS
05/12/95 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
08/21/95 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <035 <50 <2.5
11/30/95 54 10 14 12 77 <5.0
03/28/96 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <5.0
05/31/96 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <5.0
08/28/96 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <5.0
11/18/96 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <5.0
02/28/97 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <30 <25
Duplicate 02/28/97 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <25
Rinsate 02/28/97 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <25
MW-6 05/17/88 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA
06/28/88 318 7.5 54 6.7 440 NA
07/13/88 162.3 7.1 225 14.1 290 NA
08/05/88 245 52 47.1 237 1,180 NA
09/07/33 474 16 262 136 2,920 NA
10/24/88 Well Destroyed
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TABLE 2-Continued

GROUND WATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Concentrations in micrograms per liter (ug/L)

Exxon Service Station No. 7-3399
2991 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, Californtia

Monitoring Ethyl- Total TPPH as
Well Date Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes gasoline MTBE
MW-7 07/13/88 860 1,910 710 4,420 16,700 NA
07/22/88 136 85 5 58 460 NA
08/05/38 733 52.8 23 28.1 270 NA
02/09/89 600 633 10 448 6,700 NA
06/30/89 180 50 13 40 1,100 NA
08/02/89 1.6 <0.5 <0.5 0.6 31 NA
09/13/89 <0.5 2.6 <0.5 12 87 NA
12/20/89 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA
06/20/91 <0.5 1.3 0.6 4.1 74 NA
09/12/91 3.5 <0.5 1.7 6.8 <30 NA
12/30/91 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
06/08/92 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
12/10/92 NS NS NS NS NS NS
02/16/93 28 30 17 200 600 NA
04/12/93 NS NS NS NS NS NS
09/30/93 NS NS NS NS NS NS
11/24/93 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
11/16/94 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
02/15/95 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
05/09/95 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
08/21/95 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 4.1
11/30/95 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <50 <5.0
03/28/96 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <5.0
05/31/96 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 50 <5.0
08/28/96 NS NS NS NS NS NS
11/18/96 NS NS NS NS NS NS
02/28/97 NS NS NS NS NS NS

LRP0(6.836




Monitoring
Wel

MW-3

Duplicate
Rinsate

Date

10/03/89
12/20/89
01/31/90
02/05/90
(blank)
03/26/90
(blank)
04/18/90
05/17/30
06/11/90
08/01/90
08/27/90
09/28/90
12/277/90
03/20/91
06/20/91
10/14/91
12/30/91
03/24/92
06/08/92
09/16/92
12/10/92
02/16/93
04/12/93
09/30/93
11/24/93
11/16/94
02/15/95
05/12/95
08/21/95
11/30/95
03/28/96
05/31/96
08/28/96
11/18/96
02/28/97
02/28/97
02/28/97

TABLE 2-Continued

GROUND WATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Concentrations in micrograms per liter (pg/L)

Exxon Service Station No. 7-3399

2991 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

Benzens ~ Toluene benzeme = Xvlepes — gasoline

<0.5
<5
<0.5
<0).5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<05
<0.5
<Q.5
<Q.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<(.5
<0.5

o

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
NS
43
<05
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.3
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

858

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

89 -

0.6

TS

T3

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

NS

42
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

Ethyl- Total TPPH as
0.5 <05, <20
<0.5 6l <20
<0.5 #87 <20
<0.5 1.1 <20
- <5 <0.5 <20
<0.5 <0.5 <20
<0.5 <0.5 <20
<0.5 AY <20
<0.5 <0.5 <20
<0.5 <0.5 <20
<0.5 <0.5 <20
<05 0.5 <20
<0.5 05 <50
<0.5 0% <50
<0.5 <0.5 <50
<0.5 A6 <50
<0.5 <05 <50
<0.5 <0.5 <50
<0.5 <0.5 <50
<0.5 <05 <50
<0.5 <0.5 <50
<0.5 <0.5 <50
<0.5 23 <50
11 38 -
<0.5 <0.5 <50
<0.5 <0.5 <50
<05 0.5 <50
NS NS NS
- 747 <50
<05 <0.5 <50
4@ e <50
<0.5 <0.5 <50
<0.5 <0.5 <50
<0.5 <0.5 <50
<0.5 <0.5 <50
<0.5 <0.5 <50
<0.5 <0.5 <50
<0.5 <0.5 <50

MTBE

NA
NA
NA,
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NS
NA
<235
<5.0
<50
<5.0
<5.0
<5.0
<2.5
<2.5
<2.5
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Monitoring
Well

MW-9

MW-10

Date

10/03/89
12/20/39
01/25/90
02/27/90
03/26/90
04/18/90
05/17/90
06/20/90
12/10/92
11/16/94
02/15/95
05/09/95
08/21/95
11/30/95
03/28/96
05/31/96
08/28/96
11/18/96
02/28/97

10/12/39
12/20/89
03/26/90
03/01/90
02/16/93
04/12/93
11/16/94
02/15/95
05/09/95
08/21/95
11/30/95
03/28/96
05/31/96
08/28/96
11/18/96
02/28/97

TABLE 2-Continued

GROUND WATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Concentrations in micrograms per liter (pg/L)

nzene

1,000
6,300
2,400
1,200
1,800
2,000
1,500
<0.5
NS
NS
<0.5
<0.5
270
920
72
2,800
1.6
2,000

' 2,9no

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
NS
21
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
NS
NS
NS

Exxon Service Station No. 7-3399

2991 Hopyard Road

Pleasanton, California
Ethyl-
Toluene benzene
9,200 3,000
31,000 9,500
9,400 2,700
7,100 2,300
7,700 2.000
7,500 2,500
5,700 2,300
<0.5 <0.5
NS NS
NS NS
<0.5 <0.5
<0.5 <0.5
51 5.2
680 120
28 1.8
510 <50"
<0.5 <0.5
610 130
2,600 280
<0.5 <0.5
<0.5 <0.5
<0.5 <0.5
<0.5 <0.5
NS N3
11 21
<0.5 <Q.5
<Q.5 <0.5
<0.5 <0.5
<0.5 <0.5
<0.5 <(0.5
<0.5 <0.5
<0.5 <0.5
NS NS
NS NS
NS NS

Total

Xylenes

13,000
55,000
15,000
14,000
11,000
16,000
14,000
<0.5
NS
NS
<0.5
<0.5
140
370
49
400
9.6
790
2,400

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
NS
75
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
NS
NS
NS

TPPH as
gasoline

89,000
190,000
77,000
97,000
89,000
110,000
81,000
430
NS
NS
<50
<50
1,100
6,600
360
8,200
160
7,100
22,000

20

<20
<20
<20
NS
350
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
NS
NS
NS

NA

<50
<5.0
<5.0
NS
NS
NS

LRP006.336



Monitoring
Well Date

MW-11 11/16/89
12/20/89
03/26/90
07/30/90
12/10/92
02/16/93
04/12/93
09/30/93
11/24/93
11/16/94
02/15/95
05/09/95
08/21/95
11/30/95
03/28/96
05/31/96
03/28/96
11/18/96
02/28/97

VR-1 03/24/92

Container 02/28/97
Test

TABLE 2-Continued

GROUND WATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Concentrations in micrograms per liter (ug/L)

Benzene

4.1
72
<0.5
<0.5
NS
NS
<0.5
NS
<0.5
NS
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
NS
NS
NS

<0.5

Exzon Service Station No. 7-3399

2991 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

Toluene

2.4
7.5
<0.5
<0.5
NS
NS
<0.5
NS
<0.5
NS
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<{).5
<0.5
NS
NS
NS

<0.5
<0.5

Ethyl-
benzene

0.74
29
<0.5
<0.5
NS
NS
<0.5
NS
<0.5
NS
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
NS
NS
N8

<0.5

<0.5

NA
NA
NA
NA
NS
NS
NA .
NS
NA
NS
NA
NA
2.8
<5.0
<5.0
<5.0
NS
NS
NS

NA

Total TPPH as
Xylenes gasoling MTBE
20 150
13 150
2.7 32
3.3 26
NS NS
NS NS
<0.5 <50
NS NS
<0.5 <50
NS NS
<0.5 <50
<0.5 <50
<0.5 <50
<0.5 <50
<Q.5 <30
<0.5 <50
NS NS
NS NS
NS NS
<0.5 <50
<0.5 <50

<2.5

Elevated detection limit quantified by multiplying laboratory reporting limits by Report Limit Multiplication Factor.

TPPH = Total purgeable petroleum hydrocarbons by DHS LUFT Method or total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) by
EPA Method 8015 Modified.

MTBE = Methyi tertiary butyl ether

NA = Not analyzed.

NS = Not sampled.

LRP0O06.836
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FIGURE 1
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ENCLOSURE A -

Field Methods and Procedures




DE MENT

A water/petroleum interface probe was used to assess the thickness of liquid-phase petroleum hydrocarbons

(LPH) if present, and a water level indicator was used to assess ground water depth in monitoring wells that
do not contain LPH. Depth to ground water was measured from the top of each monitoring well casing. The
tip of the water level indicator was subjectively analyzed for hydrocarbon sheen. All measurements and

physical observations were recorded in the field.

2.0 SUBJECTIVE ANALYSIS OF GROUND WATER
Prior to purging, a water sample was collected from the monitoring well for subjective assessment. The
sample was retrieved by gently lowering a clean, disposal bailer to approximately one-half the bailer length
past the air/liquid interface. The bailer was then retrieved and the sample contained within the bailer was

examined for floating LPH and the appearance of an LPH sheen.

3.0 MONTTORING WELL PURGING AND SAMPLING
Monitoring wells were purged using a centrifugal pump until pH, temperature, and conductivity of the
purge water had stabilized and a minimum of three well volumes of water had been removed. Ground
water removed from the wells was stored in 55-gallon barrels at the site. The barrels were labeled with
corresponding monitoring well numbers and the date of purging. After purging, ground water levels were
allowed to stabilize. A ground water sample was then removed from each of the wells using a disposal
bailer. If the well was purged dry, it was allowed to sufficiently recharge and a sample was collected.
Samples were collected in air-tight vials, appropriately labeled, and stored on ice from the time of collection
through the time of delivery to the laboratory. A chain-of-custody form was completed to document
possession of the samples. Ground water samples were transported to the laboratory and analyzed within
the EPA-specified holding times for the requested analyses. Purge water will be collected from the storage

barrels in a vacuum truck and transported to an appropriate facility for treatment and/or disposal.

LRP006.336




ENCLOSURE B

Laboratory Analytical Report




SeqUOia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364.9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (5100 938-9600 FAX (510) 928-9673

w An alytical 819 Swriker Avenue, Suite 8§ Sacramento, CA 95834

(916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 9210100

Cllent Frol D: Eo Exxon 7-3399/ D094.836

a :
3164 Gold Camp Drive, #200 Sampie Descript: MW-58 Received: 03/03/97
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 Matroe LIQUID

Analyzed: 03/10/97

Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020
Reported: 03/12/97

Eib40 31 HE i

-izfi

QC Batch Number- GC031097BTEX02A.
Instrument |D: GCHP2
Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE

Analyte Detection Limit Sampie Results
ug/L ug/L

TPPH as Gas 50 N.D.

Methyt t-Butyl Ether 25 N.D.

Benzene 0.50 N.D.

Toluene : ) 0.50 N.D.

Ethyl Benzene 0.50 N.D.

Xylenes (Tatal) 0.50 N.D.

Chromatogram Pattern: %

Surrogates “@ Control Limits % % Recovery

: ©
Triftuorotoluene @ 70 130 94

Analytes reported as N.D, were not present above the stated limit of detection,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

7 %’/
Mike Gregory .
Project Manager ’ Page:




SeqUOIa 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-960D FAX (415) 364-9231
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 938.960D FAX (510) 988.9673

w Ana]_ytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916} 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

pled: 02/28/
Received: 03/03/97

Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020 Analyzed: 03/10/97
Lab Number: 8 rt 2/
QC Batch Number: GC0310978TEX02A

Instrument ID: GCHP2
' Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Resuits
ug/L ug/L
TPPH as Gas 50 N.D.
Methyl t-Butyl Ether 25 N.D.
Benzens _ 0.50 N.D,
Toluene 0.50 N.D.
Ethyl Benzene 0.50 N.D.
Aylenes (Total) 0.50 N.D.
Chromatogram Pattern:
Surrogates Controi Limits % % Recovery
Trifluorctoluene 70 130 93

Analytes reported as N.0. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

=7
Mike é{egory
Project Manager

Page:




@ Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415} 364-9600 FAX (415) 364.9233

404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94594 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

w Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 3 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916} 911-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

B

S ey
Client Proj. 1D: - Exxon 7-3399/ D094.836 Sampled: 02/28/97
164 Gold Camp Drive, #200 Sample Descript: MW-5D Received: 03/03/97
ancho Cordova, CA 85670 -Matrix: LIQUID
Analysis Method: 8015Mod/8020 Analyzed: 03/10/97

Im Lab Number: 9703131-03

Reparted: 03/12/97

iy
QC Batch Number: GC031097BTEX17A
instrument (D: GCHP17 :

Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Resulis
ug/L ug/L
TPPH as Gas 50 N.O,
Methyl t-Buty! Ether - 2.5 N.D.
Benzene 0.50 N.D.
Toluene 0.50 N.D.
Ethyl Benzene 0.50 N.D.
Xyienes (Total) 0.50 N.D.
Chromatogram Pattern:
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Trifluorctoluens 70 130 80

Analytes reparted as N.D. were not present above the stated fimit of detection.

SEQUO!AANA/LYTICAL - ELAP #1210

Mike @refory

Project Manager Page:




Sequoia 630 Chesapeake Drive  Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364.9600  FAX (415) 364-923
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnue Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

w Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (915} 921-9600 FAX {916) 921-0100

! Delta Environmental Consults Cllent Prq ID:  BExxon 7-3399/ 0094 836 Sampled: 02/28/97
g 3164 Gold Camp Drive, #200 Sample Descript: MW-5Dd Received: 03/03/97
% Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 Matrix; LIQUID

g Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020 Analyzed: 03/10,/97
Lab Number: 9703131-04 Reported: 03/12/97

= Attention: Keoni Almeida

1

m_,d;huqm.x. S

031097BTEX02A

Instrument ID: GCHP?2
Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L
TPPH as Gas 50 N.D.
Mesthyl t-Butyl Ether 25 N.D.
Benzene 0.50 N.D.
Toluene : 0.50 N.D.
Ethyl Benzene 0.50 N.D.
Xylenes (Total) Q.50 N.D.
Chromatogram Pattern:
Surrogates Control Limits % % Hecovery
Trifluorctoluene 70 130 87

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

Mike Gregafy

Project Manager : Page:




SeqUOia 650 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415} 364-3600 FAX (415) 364-9233

. 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510} 988-9600 FAX (510) 9889673
w Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916} 921.9600 FAX {916) 921-0t00

BT bR
TR :...’ﬁ'.l T

Client Proj. ID:  Exxon 7-3399/ D0S4.836
164 Gold Camp Drive, #200 Sample Descript: MW-1

Hecewed 03/03/97
ancho Cordova, CA 95670 Matrix: LIQUID
tua'laijIs Method 8015Mod /8020 Analyzed: 03/10/97

Instrument {D: GCHP2
Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE

Analyte

Detection Limit Sampie Results
ug/L ug/L

TPPH as Gas 50 N.D.
Methvyl t-Butyl Ether 25 N.D.
Benzene 0.50 MN.D.
Toluene 0.50 N.D.
Ethyl Benzene 0.50 N.D.
Xylenes (Total) 0.50 N.D.
Chromatogram Pattern:
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Triflucrotoluene 70 130 a0

Anaiytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

Mildé Gregdry

Project Manager Page:



Sequoja 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510} 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

w Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 9219600 FAX (916) 921-0100

i . “Sampled: 62,28,
£ 3164 Gold Camp Drive, #200 Sample Descnpt MW-g Recelved 03/03/97

a Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 Matrix: LIQUID

Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020 Analyzed: 03/11/97
b Num&e :

QC Batch Number: GC0311978BTEX17A
instrument ID: GCHF17

Total Purgeable Petroieum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE

Analyte Detection Limit Sampie Results
ug/L ug/L
TPPHasGas e iiaeeeeas 8000 .iieeieee... 22000
Methyl t-Butyl Ether . 250 eeeeeeeeeeeeeeas 4200
Benzene o eitreeemeeeaamaaa = 2300
Toluene e B0 i 2600
Ethyi Benzene e B0 e 280
Xylenes (Total) e L 2400
Chromatogram Pattern: i rrereeenaeaaanaas Gas
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Trifluorotoluene 70 130 84

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210
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Mike Gragory :
Project Manager Page: &




Sequcna 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364.9600  FAX (415) 364.9233
404 M. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510} 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921.9600 FAX (214) 921.0100

raj. 1D: . 97 U
& 3164 Gold Camp Drive, #200 Sampie Descript: MW-8R Received: 03;03;97 i
£ Rancho Cordova, CA 895670 Matrne: LIQUID &
' Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020 Analyzed: 03/10/97 §

e

zQC Batch Number: GC031097'B"§'§"""E'§202A
Instrument |D: GCHP2

Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE

Anaiyte Detection Limit Sample Resuits
ug/L ug/L
TPPH as Gas 50 N.D.
Methyi t-Butyl Ether ' 25 N.D.
Benzene 0.50 N.D.
Toluene 0.50 N.D.
Ethyl Benzene Q.50 N.D.
Xylenes (Total) Q.50 N.D.
- Chromatogram Pattern;
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Trifluorotoluene 70 130 ' 76

Analytes reported as N.D, were ngt present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

Mike Greﬁory
Project Manager ' Page:




Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {510) 988.9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

w Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (918) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-010¢

1. © Bxxon 7-3399/ D094 836

g 3164 Gold Camp Drive, #200 Sample Descript Mw-8

£ Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 Matrix: LIQUID

Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020
ig Numberw9703131 -08

Keonl Almelda

QC Batch Number- - GC031007BTEX02A
Instrument {D: GCHP2

Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE

Analyte Detection Limit Sampie Results
ug/L ug/L
TPPH as Gas ' 50 N.D.
Methyl t-Butyl Ether 25 N.D.
Benzens 0.50 N.D.
Toluene - 0.50 N.D.
Ethyi Benzene 0.50 N.D.
Xylenes (Total) 0.50 N.D.
Chromatogram Pattern:
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Trifluorotoluena 70 130 79

Analytes reported as N.D. were not pregent above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

.
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Project Manager
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Sequ01a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 3649600 FAX (415) 364.9213
404 M. Wiget Lane Walnue Creek, CA 94598 {510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 938-9673

v Analytical 819 Striker Aveoue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

T e - : =
1'ﬂlmssiﬁrwl"mmﬂ'm‘=_'—a”::§“'""' i EE et

E: s

¥ Delta Environmental Consults Client Proj. ID:  Exxon 7-3399/ Dt 0094 836 Sampled: 02/28/97
1 3164 Gold Camp Drive, #200 Sample Descript: MW-8d Received: 03/03/97
& Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 Matrix: LIQUID

5 Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020 Analyzed: 03/10/97

Lab Number. 9703131-09 ___Reported: 03

Instrument ID: GCHP2
Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Resuits
ug/L ug/L
TPPH as Gas 50 N.D.
Methyt t-Butyl Ether 25 N.D.
Benzene 0.50 N.D.
Toluene : 0.50 N.D.
Ethyi Benzene 0.50 N.D.
Xylenes (Total) 0.50 N.D.
Chromatogram Pattern:
Surrogates Controi Limits % % Recovery
Trifluorotoluene 70 130 89

Anaiytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

Mi@'&‘%gory

Project Manager ' Page:



SeqU.Ola 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364.9233
404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 938.9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

w Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sagramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921.0100

o “L":“::‘:‘.—:‘:Eh_—_-_-_;—,__m.—zm——':: e g i

Client Proj. ID: Exxon 7-3399/ D094 836 Sampled 02/28/97 g

# 3164 Gold Camp Drive, #200 Sample Descript: Container Test Received: 03/03/97 §
# Rancho Cordova, CA 85670 Matrix: LIQUID 2

Analysis Method: 8015Mad /8020 Analyzed: 03/10/97
Lab Number 9703131 10 Reported 03

0975TEX02A

Instrument ID: GCHP2
Total Purgeabile Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/t ug/L
TPPH as Gas S0 N.D.
Methyl t-Butyt Ether 25 N.D.
Benzene 0.50 N.D.
Toluehe 0.50 N.D.
Ethyl Benzene 0.50 N.D.
Xylenes (Total) 0.50 N.D.
Chromatogram Pattern:
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Triflucrotoluena 70 130 82

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

vl
ike-Gregory .
Project Manager ‘ Page:
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Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510} 9889600  FAX (510) 988-9673

v An a_lyt]_c al 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834  (916) 921-9600  FAX (916) 9210100

e e R e e e

“'".rmsmhuu"um%w LI

Received:

R A e e
onmental Consults
*' 3164 Goid Camp Drive, #200
“ Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
# Aitention: Keoni Almeida

LABORATORY NARRATIVE

In order to properly interpret this report, it must be reproduced in its entirety. This
report contains a total of 5 pages including the laboratory narrative, sample
results, quality coentrol, and related documents as required {cover page, COC, raw data,
atec.) .

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Mike Gr ory'

Project Manager Page: 1




680 Chesapeake Drive
404 M. Wiget Lane
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8

Seq.uoia

Redwood City, CA 94063
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Sacramento, CA 95834

(415) 364.9600
(510) 988-9600
(916) 921-9600

FAX (415} 364-9233
FAX (510} 988-9673
FAX (918} 921-0100

RS

lent Projec
Matrix:

eita nvrronmeﬁta onsuits
£3164 Gold Camp Drive, #200

‘Rancho Cordova, CA 95670

Lab Number:

LRGN

-01,02,04,05,07-10

R

Reported

ST

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

R TR A

Anaiyte: Benzene Toluene Ethyl Benzene Kylenes
QC Batch#: GCO31097BTEX02A GCO310S7BTEX02A  GCO31097BTEXG2A GCO31097BTEX02A
Anzly. Method: EPA 8020 EFA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Prep. Method: 5030 5030 8030 5030
Analyst: A, Miraftab A Miraftab A Miraftab A. Miraftab
MS/MSD #: 970319103 970319103 970319103 970319103
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Prepared Date: 3/10/97 3/10/97 3/10/97 3/10/97
Analyzed Date: 3/10/97 3/10/97 3/10/97 3/10/97
Instrument [.D.#: GCHP-02 GCHP-02 GCHP-02 GCHP-02
Conc. Spiked: 10 ug/L 10 pg/L 10 ug/L 30 ug/L
Resuit: 8.5 8.3 8.4 28
MS % Recovery: 85 83 84 a7
Dup. Resuit: 9.8 9.5 9.6 30
MSD % Recov.: ga g5 95 100
RPD: 14 13 13 14
RPD Limit: 0-25 0-25 025 0-25

SR

LCS #: BLKO31097 BLK031087 BLK031097 BLKO31097
Prepared Date: 3/10/97 3/10/97 3/10/97 3/10/97
Analyzed Date: 3/10/97 3/10/97 3/10/97 3/10/97

Instrument .D.#: GCHP-02 GCHP-02 GCHP-02 GCHP-02
Cone. Spiked: 10 pg/L 10 ugfL 10 pg/L 30 ug/L
LCS Result: a5 9.3 9.4 30
LCS % Recov.: a5 a3 o4 100
MS/MSD
LCS 70-130 70-130 70-130 70-130
Control Limits 60-140 60-140 60-140 50-140
Please Note:

The LCS is a control sample af known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
preparation, and analytical methods employed far the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sampie
fortified with knawn quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedurs. If
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified contral limits due to matrix
interference, the LCS recavery is to be used o validate the batch.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

** \MS = Matrix Spike, MSD = MS Duplicate, RPD= Relative % Uifference 9703131.0LT <1>



Sequ()la 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415} 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
. 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 983-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673
w An alytlc al 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921.9600 FAX (916) 921.0100

Deita Environmental Consuﬁs i
3164 Gold Camp Drive, #200
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
Attention: Keoni Aimeida

Client Project’iD:  Exxon 7—3399/0094.556
Matrix: Liquid

9703131-03

LaR _Number'

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Analyte: Benzene Toluene Ethyl Benzene Xylenes
QC Batch#: GC031097BTEX17A  GCO31097BTEX17A  GCO310878TEXITA GCO31087BTEU7A
Analy. Method: EPA 8020 EFA 8020 EFA 8020 EPA 8020
Prep. Method: 5030 5030 5030 5030
Analyst: A, Miraftab A, Miraftab A. Miraftab A, Miraftab
MS/MSD #: 970319104 §70319104 970319104 §70319104
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Prepared Date: 3/10/97 3/10/97 3/10/97 3/10/97
Analyzed Date: 3/10/97 3/10/97 3/16/97 3/10/97
Instrument |.D.#: GCHP-17 GCHP-17 GCHP-17 GCHP-17
Cone. Spiked: 10 ug/L 10 pg/L - 10 pg/L 30 ug/L
Result: 9.4 9.3 , 9.3 28
MS % Recovery: 54 93 93 93
Dup. Resuit: 9.2 9.4 8.1 27
MSD % Recov.: 92 94 ] 20
RPD: 22 1.1 2.2 35
RPD Limit: 0-25 0-25 028 0-25

LCS #:

BLKG31097 BLKO31Cg7 8LKQ31097 BLK031097
Prepared Date: 3/10/97 3/10/97 3/10/97 3/10/97
Analyzed Date: 3/10/97 3/10/97 3/10/97 3/10/97
Instrument 1.D.#: GCHP-17 GCHP-17 GCHP-17 GCHP-17
Conc. Spiked: 10ug/L 10ug/L 10 ug/L 30 ug/L
LCS Result: 8.8 8.5 87 26
LCS % Recov.: 88 85 87 87
MS/MSD
LCS 70-130 70-130 70-130 76-130
Control Limits 60-140 §0-140 60-140 §0-140
Pleass Nate:
The LTS is a control sampie of known, interferent-iree matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
SEQUOIA LYTICAL preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
’ fortified with known quantities af specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. ff
the racovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified controt limits due o matrix
interference, the LLCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.
) ory

Project Manager = MS=Matrix Spike, M3D=MS Duplicate, RPD=Relative % Difference

o £

9703131.DLT <2>




Sequoia

¥ Analytical

:Delta Environmental Consuits
13164 Gold Camp Drive, #200
‘Rancho Cordova, CA 95670

ttention: Keoni Almida

EERE:

680 Chesapeake Drive
404 N, Wiget Lane

Client Project 1D:
Matrix:

Lab Number:

Redwaod City, CA 94063
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834

(415) 364-9600
{510) 988-9600
{916) 921-9600

FAX (415) 364.9233
FAX (510) 988-9673
FAX (916) 921-0100

Exxon 7-3399,/0094.836
Liquid

9703131-06

Mar. 19, 1997:

Reported:

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Analyte: Benzene Toiuene Ethyl Benzene Xylenes
QC Batch#: GC031197BTEXi7A GCO31197BTEX17A  GCO311978TEX17A GCO31197BTEX17A
Analy. Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Prep. Method: 5030 5030 5030 5030
Analyst: A. Miraftab A. Miraftab A, Miraftab A. Miraftab
MS/MSD #: 970320701 970320701 970320701 §70320701
Sampie Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Prepared Date: 3/11/97 3/11/97 3/11/97 3/11/97
Analyzed Date: 3/11/97 3/11/97 3/11/97 3/11/97
Instrument 1.D.#: GCHP-17 GCHP-17 GCHP-17 GCHP-17
Conc. Spiked: 10 pg/L 10 pa/L 10ug/L o ug/L
Result: 82 9.2 8.2 28
MS 9% Recovery: g2 92 02 93
Dup. Resuit: 9.3 9.3 9.3 28
MSD % Recov.: 93 93 93 93
RPD: 1.1 1.1 1.1 0.0
RPD Limit: 0-25 025 0-25 0-25

LCS #:

BLKQ31197 BLKO31197 BLKO31197 BLKO31197
Prepared Date: 3j11/97 3/11/97 3/11/97 3/11/97
Analyzed Date: 3/11/97 3/11/97 3/11/97 3/11/97
Instrument LD.#: GCHP-17 GCHP-17 GCHP-17 GCHP-17
Conc. Spiked: 10 pg/L 10 pg/L 10ug/L 30 ug/L
LCS Result: 10 11 1 32
LCS % Recov.: 100 110 110 107
MS/MSD
LCS 70-130 70-130 70-130 70-130
Control Limits 60-140 80-140 50-140 60-140
Please Note:
The LGS is a contrat sample of known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the samae reagents,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL preparation, and anafytical methods employed for the samnples. The matrix spike is an atiquot of sample

regory
Project Manager

fortified with known quantities of specific compaounds and subjected to the entire analytical procadure, if
the racovary of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix

interference, the LCS recovery is 1o be used to validate the batch.

** MS = Matrix Spike, MED=MS Duplicate, RPD =Relative % Oitference

&5
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¢
Sequoia Analytical
680 Chesapaake Dr.

EXXON COMPANY, U.S.A.

, 3l
P.0O. Box 2180, Houston, TX 77002-7426

v Redwood City, CA 94063 80, f ‘ . )
{415) 364-9600 + FAX (415) 364-9239 _, CHAIN Of CU\S:I; C}PY_ : - 7

Consultant's Name: Ec AL., S e / o A ‘!{i;ﬂ ~/§ . Page ___Jof /

Address: =5/ 2/ >0 (o CHzng Q. ren o Site Location: 4S8N TOAD

Project #:

Consuitant Project ﬁ) o 1\1‘ Ez‘w’?, -

‘Consultant Work Release #5’7"73 2SZ2 (-

M\u\,.mu_

Project Cantact' Lot

Laboratory Work Release #:

Phone #: _é‘g(cg 2_’(-«‘_;.:

EXXON Contact: |/ \,\U 2la (Boenste o |Phones: ™ ul EXXONRAS#: D229 3
Sampled by (print): \ Gy e o 5y Sampler's Signature: yﬁ”{ / %
Shipment Method: *f;,a_ﬁ o s Alr 8l #; L
X TAT: Q24 J48hr Q720 Q96 hr gr_smndard (10 day) ::Es - " ANALYSIS REQUIRED Q10213
- < |TPH/Gas| TPH/ | TRPH .
S | Coliaction | Collection Matrix # ot Sequojg's J Temporatua: _
De;:rzgtieon Date Time | Sollwater/Alr P'?V Cont, Sa?nple#— - |BTEX/ Diesel 25’:'0 At inbound Seaf:  Yss  No
L e gg;g’ EPA Outbound Seal: Yes No
> _ Ao , 8015
i - . : . - = c
Y lpe-ss et esso | o el | 3 s [ X X
) - SDR Vo738 1 (] &%
— T HEE -
Mus- 3D O3Yo - N
S — S0d 0942 \ Uy
1 RS
— . ﬁ ‘./"?"‘ / S‘\x/ .
M 1 _
M/mp/ v e (DO G % |
/- BE (s T
},,gm»u ge | J/ o b W/ 9 [V \J |
£ R /LJNGU!SHED BY/:AFFILIATION o Date | Time | Additicnal Go;nmgqts
7 R | THors
‘~'/m o) /'ZZI[’)%/S»& 3¢l 2w
- =2 g Mulsa  (wd<

Pink - Client

Yeliow - Seguoia

White - Sequoia



